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M E M O R A N D U M

July 9. 1987

TO: HPC

FROM: J.C.E. Christensen

SUBJECT: HAWP

Applicant: Rockville Crushed Stone, Inc.
Site Location: 15465 Hoyles Mill Rd.

Boyds Historic District

Proposal: Raze/demolition dwelling received
condemnation order from Montgomery County Department of H.C.D.
(attached). Mainly lack of indoor plumbing and absence of
approved waste disposal.

Boyds LAC recommendation:

1. Recommends approval of permit only after a full
historical investigation.

2. Is owner willing to allow house to be moved?
3. Get owner to protect dwelling from vandalism prior

to salvage of materials and study of dwelling (as per 1).
4. Minority opinion:

Work out program for restoration, solving of
plumbing and waste problems (see letter from Margaret M.
Coleman, LAC member).

JC:gk:0218E
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Historic Preservation Commission

100 Maryland Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20850

279-1327

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

~c•.~ 1 4 N ~.n,e-e

TAX ACCOUNT is 399058

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER RD-C*Y1lle-CrU,SUed..StOne, TnC. TELEPHONE

.. (Contrar.t/Punr.haser) _ —_ _— (Include Area Code(-

AUORESS - P• O.. Box_4407IbCkV_ille__._.
ur•. SrATE zrr

CONTRACTOR Ilockville Crushed Stone_, -Inc.----_— TELEPHONENO. 301-762-9307—

CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NUMBER _

PLANS PREPARED BY NA TELEPHONE NO.

(Include Area Code)

REGISTRATION NUMBER

LOCATION OF BUILOING/PREMISE

House Number _15465 Street. _CIO-SIPS Mill TRUnd

Town/City Boyds Election District

Nearest Cross Street Mite Gro mds Road

Lot -- Block Subdivision Nom

Liber-5-457 Folio —77 Parcel Parcel R47- TaY Plata D11

IA. TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION: (circle one) Circle One: A/C Slab Rnom Addition

Construct Extend/Add Alter/Renovate Repair Porch Deck Fireplace Shed Solar Woodburning Stove

W~ 
Move Install Revocable Revision Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) Other

10. CONSTRUCTION COSTS ESTIMATE S 59.Q,0 

1C. IFTHIS IS A REVISION OF A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIVE PERMIT SEE PERMIT 9t

10. INDICATE IIAME OF ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY ___.PotCIpac__EdisoII...__ 

1F. IS THIS PROPERTY A HISTORICAL SITE? Yes. 13o}r s Hi ctnri r- Dist-rich

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS

2A. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 2B. TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY

01 ( 1 WSSC 02 ( 1 Septic 01 ( 1 WSSC 02 1 1 Well

03 ( 1 Other' 03 ( 1 Other

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL

4A. HEIGHT _--_—feet inches

48. Indicate wheUrer the fence or retaining wall is to he constructed an one dl the following locations:

1. On party line/Prnperty fine -- -

2. Entirely on land of owner

3. On public right of way/easement (Revocable Letter Required).

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application, that the application is correct, and that the construction will comply with

plans approved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

r

X --- 
/J 
" -- ------- - 

_ June 8. 1987--- ---
II. lure of owner ar 

1141, 

h a rued anent (agent must have siguntum notarized on hark). Date

........ ........ ............................................... ................

APPROVED For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission

DISAPPROVED Signature Date

APPLICATION/PERMIT NO: FILING, FEE: $

DATE FILED: 47. -3 VB7 PERMIT FEE: $

DATE ISSUED:. — BALANCE $ —

OWNERSHIP CODE: —_ RECEIPT NO: _

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

FEE WAIVED:



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS

APPLICATION

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: (including composition, color and texture of materials to be used:)

1>.rell .ni on nronerty to be razed in _accord -,>itii cord inaation order of

Countll De?=artmeSlt Oi iiOUSlric7 anQ COIi~rnm i f-~ ~ V 7 O"~r nt _ T,rx1pc7 t-i fpri yi nlati~~y ;

are laGC of indoor olunbing and absence of a--p-roved on—cite izast-e-atAT- cli-s-r-1aa~

s,stam- Due to unsuitability of soils for'on-sit chiGrn,~ai- -Hance tJiti --
Y

conde_-oration order cannoL be m-t except by, vacating and razing dwelling.

(If more space is needed, attach additional sheets on plain or lined paper to this application)

ATTACH TO THIS APPLICATION (2) COPIES OF: SUCH SITE PLANS (lot dimensions, building location with dimensions,

drives, walks, fences, patios, etc. proposed or existing) and/or. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (floor .plans; elevations, etc.),

PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE AREA AFFECTED, as are necessary to fully describe the proposed work.

MAIL OR DELIVER THE APPLICATION AND ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS TO THE:

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
100 MARYLAND AVENUE

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

StEte of. __avrland
Coant1 .of '_Hu- %ard

1;M-orn Emd• ~,anscribed to before e a notar.~ this 8th day of rune, 1937

T:-alter C. .',arshall

:. i % ccrimission expires 7/1/90
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April 21, 1987

Rockville Crushed Stone, Inc.
c/o James G. Topper, President
P.O. Box 407
Rockville, Maryland 20850

Survey Number: 7-1/14/
Tax Account Number: 399058
Date of Inspection: 4/10/87
Inspected By: G. Harley
Location: 15465 Hoyles Mill Road
Owner: Rockville Crushed Stone, Inc.
Occupant: Ms. Anna Smith
Receipt of Original Notice: 3/31/80

CONDEMNATION NOTICE

Dear Mr. Topper:

An inspection of your dwelling conducted as referenced above
revealed the existence of serious conditions that are dangerous to the
health and safety of the occupants and of the general public. These
conditions are:

INTERIOR

No Indoor Plumbing

1. In order to provide the minimum acceptable plumbing system,
you must install a kitchen sink and a complete bathroom
fixture group consisting of a flush water closet, sink,
bathtub and/or shower that is connected to an approved source
of hot and cold running water and also connected to an '
approved sewage disposal system.. The indoor plumbing system
must be installed and maintained in a manner prescribed by the
ordinances, rules, and regulations of the County and the
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission. Montgomery County
Code 1984, Section 26-5(a, b, & d).

Living Room & Dining Room Floors

2. Repair or replace the damaged or deteriorated area of floor
covering. Montgomery County Code 1984, Section 26-8(a).

Dcj`.,rtmc;tt off{ousin~ anti Cummunit} De%eloj,,T,cnt



Mr. James G. Topp•
April 21, 1987
Page 2

Damaged Walls and Ceilings

3. Repair the damaged walls and ceilings to provide a surface free of
cracks, holes, loose plaster and flaking or peeling paint. Restore
finishes to match surrounding areas after repairs are complete.
Montgomery County Code 1984, Section 26-8(a & h).

Rear Porch Roof Leak

4. Repair or replace roof covering materials and/or flashings to stop
entry of water into structure. Montgomery County Code 1984, Section
26-8(a).

Deteriorated Living Room and Dining Room Floors

5. Repair or replace the damaged or deteriorated area of floor
covering. Montgomery County Code 1984, Section 26-8(a).

EXTERIOR

Hand Dug Well With Hand Pump At Rear Of House

6. An inspection of the present water supply for your dwelling revealed
that it does not conform to existing standards for well
construction. The hand dug well is not an approved water supply.
This type of water supply has been demonstrated to be unsafe.

You must install an approved domestic water supply for your
dwelling. A new well constructed to present regulations or a
connection to public water if it is available should provide a safe
water supply. Contact the Montgomery County Health Department,
Division of Licensure, Regulatory and Special Health Services, at
251-7272 for a well construction permit or contact the Washington
Suburban Sanitary Commission at 699-4440 for a public water
connection application. You must file an application with the
appropriate agency by the deadline stated in this notice.
Montgomery County Code 1984, Section 26-5(b).

Portable Toilet At Rear Of House

7. The portable toilet presently being used does not provide safe
sewage disposal. It does not provide a means to dispose of waste
water from inside plumbing. You must install an approved septic
system. In order to secure approval to install a septic system it
will be.necessary to contact the Montgomery County Department of
Health, Division of Licensure, Regulatory and Special Health
Services, Room 4001, 100 Maryland Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20850,
at 251-7272. You must make application before the deadline stated
in this notice. Montgomery County Code 1984, Section 26-5(b).



April 21, 1987
Page 3.

Due to the seriousness of these conditions, this dwelling will be
placarded as condemned as required by Chapter 26 of the Montgomery
County Code T984, as amended, known as the Housing Standards. Section
26-12 of the Montgomery County Code, Designation of unfit dwellings and
legal procedures of condemnation, requires that all placarded an
condemned dwe ings must not a used for human habitation until all
serious housing code deficiencies have.been corrected and written
approval is secured from and such placard is removed by this Office.

By correspondence dated April 23, 1980, you informed this office
that Rockville Crushed Stone,-Inc., would cooperate fully with housing
code enforcement after the County provides relocation assistance for the
tenants, Mrs. Coates and Mr. Davenport. By Notice dated May 8, 1980,
you were informed by this office that enforcement of the Housing
Standards will be withheld pending relocation of Ctrs. Coates and Mr.
Davenport. However, after this house is vacated, it will be condemned
and ordered to be demolished!

~! The house has been reoccupied by the new tenants, Mr. and Mrs.
Smith, in violation of the above Order and therefore, must now be
condemned. It is your obligation as the property owner. to vacate this
dwelling and to seek repossession through the District Court if the
tenants do not vacate after written notice from you. You must therefore
immediately give proper notice to vacate to the household.

If the tenants do not vacate at the end of the appropriate time
period, you must sue for eviction in the District Court. If you are
unfamiliar with this process, you may call the Clerk of the District
Court in Bethesda at 652-7745 for more information.

This office can provide relocation assistance for the occupants of a
condemned dwelling by issuing housing assistance vouchers. For more
information on -relocation assistance, advise your tenants to contact
Inspector Gerald Harley of this office at 279-1496.

Illegal occupancy of a condemned house is a serious violation of.the
Montgomery County Code and this office intends to strictly enforce this
aspect of the condemnation. The civil penalty for permitting illegal
occupancy of a condemned dwelling is a $250 fine. Each day constitutes
a separate violation and the fine doubles for each repeated violation.
Enforcement action will be withheld provided the tenants cooperate with
our relocation assistance or while you are initiating legal action to
evict the tenants.

Section 26-18 of the Montgomery County Code, Repair or removal of
condemned buildings, requires the owner of a condemned dwelling to
remedy all conditions which led to the condemnation and to restore the
dwelling to a habitable condition or to remove the dwelling in order to
eliminate the conditions which Ted to the condemnation.



Mr. Jar-es G. Tupper
April 21, 1987 •
Page 4

•

You must restore the dwelling to a safe condition, or remove the
dwelling within ninety (90) days of receipt of this notice. The County
may issue a separate order to demolish (raze) the dwelling. The cost to
the County for removing the dwelling, filling the excavation, and
removing the debris from the property will be charged to the owner and
may be collected as a tax lien against the property.

Should you wish to appeal the results of this notice, you must file
within ten (10) days, a petition requesting a hearing before the Housing
Board of Review. The petition must clearly state the grounds for the
Appeal. In addition, a $10.00 (ten dollar) hearing fee, made payable to
Montgomery County must be filed with the petition. The petition and fee
should be sent to the Housing Board of Review, Department of Housing and
Community Development, 51 Monroe Street, Room 905, Rockville, Maryland
20850.

Please contact John Lewis, Field Supervisor (279-1496), within ten
(10) days of receipt of this notice and inform him of your plans
concerning the disposition of this structure. If you do not intend to
provide the necessary repairs, you must make arrangements either to
demolish the structure or to properly secure it against entry so it does
not become a public hazard.

Please contact Mr. Lewis if you have any questions regarding
this matter.

Sincerely,

Richard J. Ferrara
Director

RJF:dk:0501r

cc: Chief, Division of Fire Prevention

CERTIFIED

HCE -17
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE REVIEW FORM

EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS

I. Location of property.

a. Located within the historic district.

b. This is a Master Plan/Atlas historic district(circle one).  -

c. Address of Property:tteL j4v

d. Property owner's 
~+
name, 

~ 
address and phone number: 

l

(h) (w) 7o,--"Z -!236 7

e. Is this, property a. co ributing resource within the historic
district? Yes No

f. On a map of the district locate this property and any adjacent
historic resources. Will this wo impact other contributing
historic resources? Yes No

II. Description of work proposed

a. Briefly describe proposed work:

, S v

b. Is this work on the 
,~,
front, 

A
rear, or side of the structure?

c. Is thA k visible from the street?

d. What are te materials to. be used?

e. Are these materials compatible with existing materials? How? If
not, why?



III.Recommendation of the Local Advisory Committee

a. Approval of Work

1. Which criteria found in the Ordinance for Historic Preservation:
(Sec. 24A-8-b of the Montgomery County Code) does this work

- meet?

..Z Y .:... 
- =-> -- - 2. What conditions, if any, must.., a met_ in -order for the .proposed .. _._..

work to meet the above criteria? (example: the proposed .waazc~oF_~
should be double hung to conform with existing windows)

k4

)isapproval of Work

On what grounds is disapproval recommended? -Refer to Sec.
24A-8. -

:. How could this proposal be altered so as .to be approved?

A

IV. Additional comments 

1jQc~~ueti ,(~j[cts•NB / rZla~S+sC~.-~xf.,.~AA.6A.

.

Date on ~chp~~Wcived:

Date of LAC meeting at which application was reviewed:

Form completed by: ,-;~~ Title:

Member of • 
BOYDS/HYATTSTOWN/UP-COUNTY L;A.C.

Date: ~/16- HYATTSTOWN, MD 20871

0465E



Pleasant Springs Farm
16112 Barnesville Road

Boyds, MD 20841
June 30,1987

Jeff Gross, chairman,
Upper Montgomery County LAC
Hyattstown, MD

Dear Jeff,

As you know I was unable to attend the last meeting held at the same
time as the Historic Preservation Commission meeting where I gave two
historic sites presentations. This is indeed misfortunate scheduling as I
understand the LAC voted on a very important issue, demolition of the log
house on Hoyle's Mill at White Grounds Road.

This house is a pivotal part of the Boyds Historic District and must not
be destroyed. It is a strong feature of the black community -- one of the few
that remain. Once there were a dozen or so homes belonging to middle class
blacks; now there are only three. To lose it would be tragic.

Rockville Crushed Stone, the owner, has shown a willingness to work
with the Boyds community. Before historic designation, they destroyed
three historic houses in the Boyds area, the Thomas farmhouse, the log house
west of Gum Spring and the Wade house on Bucklodge Road. Let's give them
the opportunity to preserve this one_

This building has a lot .of potential. It could be a lovely home as a
restored log cabin. David Johnson in Barnesville and Hank Handler in
Brookeville illustrate what happens when a run down, detrital old house has
a bit of luck and falls into the hands of a young, creative, talented owner
unafraid of hard work. Please don't tell me about water, septic, electricity
and county codes. All these things can be worked out and have been worked
out many times. Try advertizing it for auction with a half-acre of land and
see what happens!

Or, the house could be a shop -- a wonderful, little country store along
the lines of Retrospect in Leesburg or the John Poole House and General
Merchandising in Poolesville.



It could be a tea shop. Or a restaurant. How quaint to come to the
new Boyds lake and have lunch at the old log house in the Boyds Historic
District. People would stand in line for hours. : _

There's a lot of potential worth here that should and can come to pass.
This is an important, highly significant contributing resource in the Boyds
Historic District. The owner is willing to work with the community and
would welcome the opportunity to be involved in good public relations. The
project is loaded with possibilities that would meet county code, provide tag
dollars and create a positive focal point in this quiet section of the Boyds
Historic District.

Tear it down? By no means!

Sincerely,

Marg et M. Coleman
LAC member

copy: Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
Robert Lanham, Rockville Crushed Stone



-c

Pleasant Springs Farm
16112 Barnesville Road

Boyds, MD 20841
June 30,1987

Jeff Gross, chairman,
Upper Montgomery County LAC
Hyattstown, MD

Dear Jeff,

As you know I was unable to attend the last meeting held at the same
time as the Historic Preservation Commission meeting where I gave two
historic sites presentations. This is indeed misfortunate scheduling as I
understand the LAC voted on a very important issue, demolition of the log
house on Hoyle's Mill at White Grounds Road.

This house is a pivotal part of the Boyds Historic District and must not
be destroyed. It is a strong feature of the black community -- one of the few
that remain. Once there were a dozen or so homes belonging to middle class
blacks; now there are only three. To lose it would be tragic.

Rockville Crushed Stone, the owner, has shown a willingness to work
with-the Boyds community. Before historic designation, they destroyed
three historic houses in the Boyds area, the Thomas farmhouse, the log house
west of Gum Spring and the Wade house on Bucklodge Road. Let's give them
the opportunity to preserve this one.

This building has a lot of potential. It could be a lovely home as a
restored log cabin. David Johnson in Barnesville and Hank Handler in
Brookeviile illustrate what happens when a run down, detrital old house has
a bit of luck and falls into the hands of a young, creative, talented owner
unafraid of hard work. Please don't tell me about water, septic, electricity
and county codes. All these things can be worked out and have been worked
out many times. Try advertizing it for auction with a half-acre of land and
see what happens!

Or, the house could be a shop -- a wonderful, little country store along
the lines of Retrospect in Leesburg or the John Poole House and General
Merchandising in Poolesville.
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It could be a tea shop. Or a restaurant. How quaint to come to the
new Boyds lake and have lunch at the old log house in the Boyds Historic
District. People would stand in line for hours.

There's a lot of potential worth here that should and can come to pass.
This is an important, highly significant contributing resource in the Boyds
Historic District. The owner is willing to work with the community and
would welcome the opportunity to be involved in good public relations. The
project is loaded with possibilities that would meet county code, provide tax
dollars and create a positive focal point in this quiet section of the Boyds
Historic District.

Tear it down? By no means!

Sincerely,

Margaret M. Coleman
LAC member

copy: Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
Robert Lanham, Rockville Crushed Stone



cie~ mar

lrlon~;oiaery County C'avecnm~lt

Rockville Crushed Stone, Inc.
c/o James G. Topper, President
P.O. Box 407
Rockville, Maryland 20850

April 21, 1987

Survey Number: 7-1/14/
Tax Account Number: 399058
Date of Inspection: 4/10/87
Inspected By: G. Harley
Location: C15465 1loyles Mill Road]
Owner: Rockville Crushed Stone, Inc.
Occupant: Ms. Anna Smith
Receipt of Original Notice: 3/31/80

( CONDEMNAUON NOTICE

Dear Mr. Topper:

An inspection of your dwelling conducted as referenced above
revealed the existence of serious conditions that are (dangerous_to_tfie
health-and safety.of the occupants_ and of the general public. These
c6nditi-ons are:

INTERIOR

No Indoor Plumbing

1. In order to provide the minimum acceptable plumbing system,.
you must install a kitchen sink and a complete bathroom
fixture group consisting of a flush water closet, sink,
bathtub and/or shower that is connected to an approved source
of hot and cold running water candµalsd-connectedao anI
,approved sewage disposal-system 7 The indoor plumbing system
must be installed and maintained in a manner prescribed by the
ordinances, rules, and regulations of the County and the
Washington Suburban Sanitary Commission. Montgomery County
Code 1984, Section 26-5(a, b, & d).

Living Room & Dining Room Floors

2. Repair or replace the damaged or deteriorated area of floor
covering. Montgomery County Code 1984, Section 26-8(a).

Department of Housing and Community Development

51 Monroe Street, Rockville, Maryland 20850, 301/279-8087
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Mr. James G. Topper
April 21, 1987
Page 2

Damaged Walls and Ceilings

3. Repair the damaged walls and ceilings to provide a surface free of
cracks, holes, loose plaster and flaking or peeling paint. Restore
finishes to match surrounding areas after repairs are complete.
Montgomery County Code 1984, Section 26-8(a & h).

Rear Porch Roof Leak

4. Repair or replace roof covering materials and/or flashings to stop
entry of water into structure. Montgomery County Code 1984, Section
26-8(a).

Deteriorated Living Room and Dining Room Floors

5. Repair or replace the damaged or deteriorated area of floor
covering. Montgomery County Code 1984, Section 26-8(a).

EXTERIOR

Hand Dug Well With Hand Pump At Rear Of House

6. An inspection of the present water supply for your dwelling revealed
that it does not conform to existing standards for well
construction. The hand dug well is not an approved water supply.
This type of water supply has been demonstrated to be unsafe.

You must install an approved domestic water supply for your
dwelling. A new well constructed to present regulations or a
connection to public water if it is available should.provide a safe
water supply. Contact the Montgomery County Health Department,
Division of Licensure

'
Regulatory and Special Health Services, at

251-7272 for a well construction permit or contact the Washington
Suburban Sanitary Commission at 699-4440 for a public water
connection application. You must file an application with the
appropriate agency by the deadline stated in this notice.
Montgomery County Code 1984, Section 26-5(b).

Portable Toilet At Rear Of House

7. The portable toilet presently being used does not provide safe
sewage disposal. It does not provide a means to dispose of waste
water from inside plumbing. -Y~-ouzmust install_Y_ari...app— roveii sW—i`
system In order to secure approval to install a septic system it
will be necessary to contact the Montgomery County Department of
Health, Division of Licensure, Regulatory and Special Health
Services, Room 400, 100 Maryland Avenue, Rockville, Maryland.,20850,
at 251-7272. VY.ou-must=: make application-'before-, a =ileadline~statA
min ths„notc~e. Montgomery County Code 1984, Section 26-5(b).
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Mr. James G. Topper
April 21, 1987
Page 3

r-7
L -A

Due to the seriousness of these conditions, this dwelling will be
placarded as condemned as required by Chapter 26 of the Montgomery.
County Code 1984, as amended, known as the Housing Standards. (Sectioff

66--1-2 t_f jVe Montgomery CCo~ my Code ~ Designation of unfit wellin s and
legal procedures of condemnation,rfequir~s-t ~t a p._acar a an.+Y.«-- ?.:..:~.w...~+na-star- w:I' .r-w:...,.~--.~T~'. -{ .

ondemned we ing_smust-not-Fe--dsed for~human~hab.i.tation until all
serious. housing 'code-defi.ciendes_have beenzcorrectect andwrittei
approval is secured-from an_ ~such~placard-i-s_removed-by~tha-s~,Off ci e?

By correspondence dated April 23, 1980, you informed this office
that Rockville Crushed Stone, Inc., would cooperate fully with housing
code enforcement after the County provides relocation assistance for the
tenants, Mrs. Coates and Mr. Davenport. By Notice dated May 8, 1980,
you were informed by this office that enforcement of the Housing
Standards will be withheld pending relocation of Mrs. Coates and Mr.
Davenport. However, after this house is vacated, it will be condemned
and ordered to be demolished!

The house has been reoccupied by the new tenants, Mr. and Mrs.
Smith, in violation of the above Order and therefore, must now be
condemned. It is your obligation as the property owner to vacate this
dwelling and to seek repossession through the District Court if the
tenants do not vacate after written notice from you. You must therefore
immediately give proper notice to vacate to the household.

~if'th tenants=-do~not :vacate aat the_end-ors-the-appropri-ate time,
CPeriod; you-must sue for esiction-lnthe_District Court:] If you are
unfanifl-iar with this process, you may call the Clerk of the District
Court in Bethesda at 652-7745 for more information.

This office can provide relocation assistance for the occupants of a
condemned dwelling by issuing housing assistance vouchers. For more
information on relocation assistance, advise your tenants to contact
.Inspector Gerald Harley of this office at 279-1496.

Mont gomery_C_o6nty C_o-de and this-off-ice=.int
aspect .of..ahe caWdemnation -- he civi 1 pen
occupancy's f , a conzir~edw`ei:l ng ;i s~a=$25
a_sepaiA6 violation-and_the fine _ doubles
Enforcement action will be withheld provid
our relocation assistance or while you are
evict the tenants.

apse

lty
-f i co
or eacn repeatea_vio.iation.j
d the tenants cooperate with
initiating legal action to

SecV_on--26_18 of'~the Montgomery County Code, Repair or removal of
condemned b u i 1 d i n s,trequires-the owner ofa condemned dwe ljjng toLemedy~a1__~cond%t ions which led4to the;;condemnat oh and-to restore the
wet-1 ing-to~a-hatiitable- ond tion_or tore' move' he-dwell ng~~n order...to

,'el mminate`.tiie7_conditions` wtiioh71ed`toathe„condemnation

A



Mr. James G. Topper
Apri 1 21, 1987
Page 4

You_: must - restore" a-- wel ling to a safe condition, nor remove:thee
#wel ling -within ninety (90=) - days of_ receipt —of—this notice:- The County .

'may issue a separate order to demolish (raze) the dwelhing. The cost to
the County for removing the dwelling, filling the excavation, and
removing the debris from the property will be charged to the owner and
may be collected as a tax lien against the property.

Should you wish to appeal the results of this notice, you must file
within ten (10) days, a petition requesting a hearing before the Housing
Board of Review. The petition must clearly state the grounds for the
Appeal. In addition,. a $10.00 (ten dollar) hearing fee, made payable to
Montgomery County must be filed with the petition. The petition and fee
should be sent to the Housing Board of Review, Department of Housing and
Community Development, 51 Monroe Street, Room 905, Rockville, Maryland
20850.

Please contact John Lewis, Field Supervisor (279-1496), within ten
(10) days of receipt of this notice and inform him of your plans
concerning the disposition of this structure. /j you. do-,n _,,,in tend .,to
prove the necessary repairs, you mu st,make_-arrangements'_either to,
Oemolish. the :structure .or ,to__properly secure.,it

.
against':entry so—At—doe'!

~notjecome_ _a p_u_61 ic -hazar4.

Please contact Mr. Lewis if you have any questions regarding
this matter.

Sincerely,

Richard J. Ferrara
Director

RJF:dk:0501r

cc: Chief, Division of Fire Prevention

CERTIFIED

HCE-17



THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK

AND PLANNING COMMISSION 1

MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - x

IN THE MATTER OF: .

MCPB(Pu51c_Hearing on Final
Draft Amendment to the Boy_ds
Master=P.lan_f_or_Historic
rPre-servziti on .

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - x

Monday, June 27, 1983

100 Maryland Avenue
Rockville
Maryland

The above-entitled matter came on for hearing at

8:25 o'clock, p.m.

BEFORE:

NORMAN L. CHRISTELLER, Chairman
MABLE GRANKE, Vice Chairperson
ROBERT E. BRENNAN, Commissioner
JUDITH B. HEI1,4ANN , Commissioner
BETTY ANN KRAHNKE, Commissioner

STAFF PARTICIPATING:

MARTY REINHART, Planner, Community Planning South

CON S OL I n ~TE D
REPORTING SERVICES

12611 CAMBLETON DRIVE

UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20870
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center of the parcel on which it's located. That particular

property is proposed.-to be included in the historic district.

A second dwelling which is on that property is not

proposed to be included in the district.

The other four parcels in the White Grounds section

are scattered along either side of the road, and all are

unimproved at the present time.

The company has no strenuous objection to the in-

clusion of the White Grounds properties in the historic

district. We do have some serious concerns, though, about the

implications of that historic district designation on the one

occupied structure.

At the present time the dwelling is substandard by

virtue of the fact that it does not have an acceptable

( sanitary disposal system of any type.; never has had.

A number of years ago the owner of the property

approached Rockville Crushed Stone and offered to sell the

property. Rockville Crushed Stone bought it and kept the same

tenant in the property that was. there prior to the time that

they acquired it.

Subsequent to their purchase of it. the County

notified Rockville Crushed Stone that this long existing

situation with respect to the lack of sanitary facilities was

of a concern to them.. And, as you-are aware, the soils over

the diabase deposit that underlies the entire White Grounds
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area does not percolate satisfactorily for septic and drain

field disposal. Additionally, it is to far outside of the

sewer service envelope as to be inconceivable that normal

sanitary sewer service will ever be extended.

Efforts have been made in the past to create a

community sewer service system for the Boyds area. But those

efforts have failed, principally due to a lack of community

support, not from the White Grounds area but from the Boyds

area to the north, because the failure of septic systems in

the-Boyds area is not as prevalent as it is in the White

Grounds area.

The County made efforts to find relocation housing

for the tenant that's in the property. We made efforts. We

offered other properties that the company owns up in the Buck
I

Lodge area. They were unsatisfactory. The lady wanted to j
i

stay there. The County decided that they didn't want to
f

displace her; we certainly didn't want to displace her.

We placed a rented portable toilet on the property e s

and the County has given no further directions to us since

l
that was done. Incidentally, the portable toilet costs more

per month than the company gets in rent on the house, but

that's beside the point.

Without a community sewer system, there is no

11likelihood that the dwelling could ever be occupied again; if

Hand when vacated by the present tenant.
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The concern that we have is, does one do with

a substandard,- unoccupiable, uneconomical structure that is

determined to be of historic merit and cannot be removed? if

it becomes vacant, I don't believe it can be allowed to

simply deteriorate under the provision of.Demolition by

Neglect. And I really think that before this property is

placed in a historic district, I would like to be able to

tell the client what the implications are of its inclusion.

I'll be honest with you, I can't tell them. I

don't know what it means for that property to be -placed in the

district.. I don't see any way that it can be brought up to

standard under the present conditions. I don't think it can

be allowed to deteriorate. I'm,- not certain that it-'s going

to be permitted to be removed, but I think not only the

owner of the property, but the community needs to be told by

the Board, or by the Historic Preservation Commission, or

your staff, or their staff, or someone what this all means.

And, I'll be honest, I have not heard a satisfactory explana-

tion of what it means for that particular property, and I

Ithink that is due.

The second area that I'd like to speak to is the

110.2 acres situated on both sides of White Grounds Road

lbetween the communities of White Grounds and Boyds.

In my opinion, inclusion of that area is totally

without merit. It contains no historic structures. In fact,
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MR.. KOMINERS: Yes, that does,

cCHAI-RM2M=CHRhSTELLERi=1 Let me just mention a couple

of things, taking them in reverse order.

Mr. Lanham, I think the answer on the substandard

house is that if this is included in the historic district,

the answer is that you get a demolition permit when and if

you're ready to remove the house. And you have to go to HPC~

and demonstrate what you've just said to us to be the -fact.

And I suspect that in terms of what you've said, it's quite

likely that a demolition permit will be granted.

The other thing I would say, Mr..Kominers., is.I

think you may have overstated a little bit. I don't

acknowledge that they have -- that the Historic Preservation

Commission has exclusive jurisdiction -on anything that will

happen within a historic district.

If someone wants to subdivide the property, they

still have to come through the regular subdivision process.

So it's not that the Planning Board is excluded entirely.

But to the extent the property is already subdivided, the

Planning Board really has no significant authority anyway.

MR. KOMINERS: Mr. Chairman, to the extent that

a request for subdivision would occur, and the Planning Board,

by, let's presume, granting the subdivision, would indicate

its desire that the subdivision proceed to development, the

ability to develop that subdivision, once granted, would still



Historic Preservation Commission
100 'Maryland Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20850

279-1327

PLICATIOWIFOR
~TORIC_ AREA- WORKPERMIT
ACCOUNT #..399058

OF PROPERTY OWNER Rpckville Crushed Stone, TnC TELEPHONE NO. 301-762^-9307

(Contract/Pu`rch6se'rV "' (Include Area Code)

IESS P. 0. Box 4407 }bckville Marvl~nd 90850
CITY STATE ZIP

'RACTOR 1061 ile,Crushed -Store, Inc. TELEPHONE NO 301-762-7!9307

" CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NUMBER-

S
UMBER 

S PREPARED BY NA TELEPHONE NO.
(Include Area Code)

REGISTRATION NUMBER

TION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

Number 35465 street HQyltas mil 1 Road

'City Boyd l Election District

.t Cross Street ihite Grounds ibad
f.l-t`E .. r~~:. frG:~~•. ".I, 7

-- Block, -- , 

Subdivision5457 
.'I~n,.. .._. .r.:. ...3;;. t~ t .. 

i6i .. 5 ~:itl! e - f•"..'~ - ..

Folio 77 Parcel Parml '84': Tax Plate DU

TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION: (circle one) Circle One: A/C Slab Room Addition

Construct Extend/Add Alter/Renovate ;T Repair-,,, : a O Pforch... .Deck! ,Fireplace~I~~Shed. 9$olac,.! Woodburmng,Stove

Wreck/Raze Move Install Revocable Revision ' fence/Wall (compleieF,Section 4) Other,

CONSTRUCTION COSTS ESTIMATE $ 500 00

I F T H I S IS A REVISION OF A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIVE PERMIT SEE PERMIT #
INDICATE NAME OF ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY ' PntCtmac Edi scZ

#IS THIS PROPERTY A HISTORICALSITE? ~Yes f -mod Hi. ._qtnrjr-T)iqt-ri 

TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS
TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 2B. TYPE'OF WATER SUPPLY

01 ( ) WSSC 02 ( ) Septic 01 ( ) WSSC 02 ( ) Well. '

03 ( ) Other 03 ( ) Other

FHREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL'0,': .
HEIGHT feet inches 
Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:
1. On party line/Property line - 

Y. 

=

2. Entirely on land of owner

3. On public right of way/easement (Revocable Letter Required).

y certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application., that the application is correct, and that thli'cdr(s4iuction will ,comply with

)proved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

--- June 8, 1987
lure of owner or au h' rized agent (agent must have signature notarized on back) Date
• f1 ♦ N f !I- !/ 1F 1/ 1F 11 M N M M 1F ! 11l1 •A # s

/ 
l f A M 7F N N# M k R# M 7F • A I/ M M 7F N N• N k• k K /f A M! A M lY k N R iF /F % N R R N M/•! M M 11 O A 7F M iY M! N k A 11 • A M

VIED + F7 $ ~~~C Qr Chairperson, Historic 

Preserve'

' C mission

'ROVED Signature I~(y— Date I d /o

.ATION/PERMIT NO: (A'l  F_ FILING FEE: $
FILED: PERMIT FEE: $
SSUED: BALANCE $
iSHIP CODE: RECEIPT NO: FEE WAIVED:

:
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS

APPLICATION

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: (including composition, color and texture of materials to be used:)

] . dellincr on nro rty to be razed in accord A--E-i condemnatj on order of can: ~

Count Derart" ent of Housing and ConrRMit,7 Dev 102jmenfi Trinnc7 cited vin? a _

are lack of indoor olumaing and absence of a""n"nypd on-F'i "p uafstps•7atP- di cmcal

S,7Ste7,-i. Due to unsuitability of soils for on-si 
_i 
SmGa1 , conanliance teitZ

sonde nation order cannot be met exce^t bN.7 vacatincl and razing dwelling.

(If more space is needed, attach additional sheets on plain or lined paper to this application)

ATTACH TO THIS APPLICATION (2) COPIES OF: SUCH SITE PLANS (lot dimensions, building location with dimensions,

drives, walks, fences, patios, etc. proposed or existing) and/or, ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (floor plans, elevations, etc.),

PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE AREA AFFECTED, as are necessary to fully describe the proposed work.

MAIL OR DELIVER THE APPLICATION AND ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS TO THE:

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

100 MARYLAND AVENUE

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

StE~ e _ ar~~land
-County of -,Ho-:lard

Saorn ELad s-,k)scribed to before me a notary this 8t1 dais Of u°une, 1937

v alter C: ',;arsinall

..i 7 cont rlission expires 7/1/90
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Historic Preservation Commission
100 Maryland Avenue, Rockville, Maryland 20850

279-1327

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA, WORK PERMIT
TAX ACCOUNT # 399058 .

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER RD&Ville CrUG4,XA Stone, Tnc- TELEPHONE N0. 301-762-9307

(Contract/Purchaser) (Include Area Code)

ADDRESS P. 0• Box 4407 Imckville Maryland gf)ggn
-  - CITY STATE ZIP

CONTRACTOR {Ville' C'I1isned Seca , 1,no.: TELEPHONE NO. 301—%2-9307 

CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NUMBER
PLANS PREPARED BY _ LdA TELEPHONE NO.

(Include Area Code)
REGISTRATION NUMBER

LOCATION OF BUILDING/PREMISE

House Number 15465 Street RQy1Rt5 W11 Rn:^r1

Town/City Boyds Election District

Nearest Cross Street y rite Grounds RcIad

Lot —"' Block Subdivision !4onn

Liber 5457 Folio 77 Parcel Parm1 R47- Tax Pl a4-n T)TT

1A. TYPE OF PERMIT ACTION: (circle one) Circle One: A/C Slab
Construct Extend/Add Alter/Renovate Repair Porch Deck Fireplace Shed
Wreck/Raze Move Install Revocable Revision Fence/Wall (complete Section 4) Other

1B. CONSTRUCTION COSTS ESTIMATE $-)UU.UU

1C. IF THIS IS A REVISION OF A PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIVE PERMIT SEE PERMIT #
1D. INDICATE NAME OF ELECTRIC UTILITY COMPANY PcSt c PAi inn

-1 E. IS THIS PROPERTY A HISTORICAL SITE? Y- 68 '3ovds

Room Addition
Solar Woodburning Stove

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND1EXTEND/ADDITIONS
2A. TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 2B. TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY

01 ( ) WSSC 02 ( 1 Septic 01 ( 1 WSSC 02 ( I Well
03 ( ) Other i 03: { 1 Other .

PART THREE: COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCE/RETAINING WALL '̀
4A. HEIGHT feet inches
4B. Indicate whether the fence or retaining wall is to be constructed on one of the following locations:

1. On party line/Property line
2. Entirely on land of owner
3. On public right of way/easement (Revocable Letter Required). ;... F

I hereby certify that I have the authority to make the foregoing application., that the application is correct, and that the construction-will comply with
plans approved by all agencies listed and I hereby acknowledge and accept this to be a condition for the issuance of this permit.

X 1 June 8, 1987

Si jatre of owner or auth zed agent (agent must have signature notarized on back) Date
F

/ ~

-%%IF iF -%%.iF %%7f %%iF iF %% %i # %%%~## # %-iF N i# %%%%%•%%iF %if %# %## %N %N # # %## # M %ir %1F %%# #M

APPROVED 2 _ 
(S~(Y } 

For Chairperson, Historic Preservation Commission

r f ~/ t bDISAPPROVED Signature  Date ~ I /o

APPLICATION/PERMIT N0: ! /' W I FILING FEE: $
DATE FILED: _ PERMIT FEE: $_
DATE ISSUED: _ BALANCE $
OWNERSHIP CODE: RECEIPT NO: FEE WAIVED:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS



c

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS

APPLICATION

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: (including composition, color and texture of materials to be used:)

Dwelling on property .to be razed in accord with condemnation order of Montgomery

County Department of Housing and Community Development. Among cited violations

are lack of indoor plumbing and absence of approved on-site wastewater disposal

system. Due to unsuitability of soils for on-site disposal, compliance with

condemnation order cannot be net except by vacating and razing dwelling.

(If more space is needed, attach additional sheets on plain or lined paper to this application)

ATTACH TO THIS APPLICATION (2) COPIES OF: SUCH SITE PLANS (lot dimensions, building location with dimensions,

drives, walks, fences, patios, etc. proposed or existing) and/or ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (floor plans, elevations, etc.),

PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE AREA AFFECTED, as are necessary to fully describe the proposed work.

MAIL OR DELIVER THE APPLICATION AND ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS TO THE:

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

100 MARYLAND AVENUE

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

State of Maryland
County of Howard

Sworn.and subscribed to before m? a notary this 8th day of June, 1987

Walter C. .Marshall

My commission expires 7/1/90

J



THE FOLLOWING, ITEMS MUST.BE COMPLETED AND THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS

APPLICATION

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK: (including composition, color and texture of materials to be used:)

Dt.elling on nnmperty to be razed in accord 7,7jtiz done n a ioo her of *5nn-t-c~~n::,-r;7

County of riousinc7 ana Consnun i t y Deye i mmen i _ Trinna cZ i-P(7 vi n1 at i nn

are lad{ of indoor nlu-binq and absence of a"" nroVPd on-r i'-p x a(; ;f-p~-atp'- di cmc-a i

iste,:-. Due to unsuitability of soils for on-site disnn-al ocninliance taitl

sonde ation order cannot be met except by vacatin(t and razing dwelling.

(If more space is needed, attach additional sheets on plain or lined paper to this application)

ATTACH TO THIS APPLICATION .(2) COPIES OF: SUCH SITE PLANS (lot dimensions, building location with dimensions,

drives, walks, fences, patios, etc. proposed or existing) and/or_ ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS (floor plans, elevations, etc.),

PHOTOG RAPHS OF THE AREA AFFECTED, as are necessary to fully describe the proposed work.

MAIL OR DELIVER THE APPLICATION AND ALL REQUIRED DOCUMENTS TO THE:

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

100 MARYLAND AVENUE

ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND 20850

State of -_as gland
-Count o- 

.,
HOTcard

~tdorn and sdoscribed to before 7- e a notary this 8th day Of . une, -1 937

F'altcr Ce *':arsnall

:%~ caansssion .expires 7/1/9
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Notk a of a,P_ubltc'Hearing before the nratom Preserva=
tloh corrimlaeton for the purpose, of acting on'the
following:_ . "C
t. Appiloadon of t.erch,. Early, Roseman 8 Frankel,on

behalf of Chevy Chase Federal Savings Bank to Install
three freestanding signs at the 'Perry -Store (#29/8)
8900 Falls Road, Potomac: . — '

2. Application of.the Town of Brookeville to Install period
A, street lighting to the hlstorlC district (;!23MS).
3. Application of Classic Home Builders to replace aiirst

Ing tin root whh cedar shingles at Rooldand (#23)97),
3100 Brimstone Academy Drive, Olney.. R 

4.`Action on the application of RockA119 Cniehed Stone
to demolish a structure at 15465"Hoyles;MIIIRoad,
Boyds Historic district (#1 SM). Continued i m the Jug
1 f5: 1967 meeting: Z . _

The Public Hearing wlil .be, held on Thuredi3y, November
5, 1987, at 8:30 p.m. In the 10th floor conference room,
Executive Office Building, 101 Monroe St., RdcWlle,
MD.' For further Information contact Bobbl Hahn, 279-
8097, at the Historic Preservation Commission Ottice,'51
Monroe St., Room 1009, Rockville,-MO 20850.

$'Noverriber 5, 1887: . ' ti
e ~ :~;i7A(73002200



MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE REVIEW FORM

EXTERIOR ALTERATIONS

I. Location of property

a. Located within the historic district.

b. This is a Master Plan/Atlas historic district (circle one).

~c. Address of Property: /70~ Qrll

d. Property owner's name, address and phone number: 
o

( h ) `~~ (w) 7~9 ~36~7
e. Is this propertya co,-ributing resource within the historic

district? Yes No

f. On a map of the district locate✓this property and any adjacent
historic resources. Will thi impact other contributing
historic resources? Yes No

II. Description of work proposed

V 
a. Briefly describe proposed work:

® a`sc+d-,_ "- w4a 4 .0-- _

b. Is this work on the front, rear, or side of the structure?

-<?. v o,-,A PV-4 ".. _ /e
c. Is the6 rork Visible from the street?

d. What are t materials to be used?

e. Are these materials compatible with existing materials? How? If
not, why?



III.Recommendation of the Local Advisory Committee

a. Approval of Work

1. Which criteria found in the Ordinance for Historic Preservation
(Sec. 24A-8-b of the Montgomery County Code) does this work
meet? 

~t^U~,v~.~,c+~: C..Y ~ ~~ ~ ̀~r?~^~'~•a'~' -

2. What conditions, if any, must 15e met in order for the proposed
- work to meet the above criteria? (example: the proposed windouz,

should be double hung to conform with existing windows)

b. Disapproval of Work

1. On what grounds is disapproval recommended? Refer to Sec.
24A-8.

2. How could this proposal be altered so as.to be'approved?

IV. Additional comments 

D
446A.

o~ ,mew.,, - ~t k a r✓ q. Q. , ~y,D~u ,4- 
~4- 4V v~

Date on which appiiALSWeetived:~~2/z~7

Date of LAC meeting at which application was reviewed:

Form completed by: Title:
f

Member of • 
BOYDS/HYATTSTOWN/UP-COUNTY L.A.C.
25820 OLD HUMMU KM

Date: 7/~~~ ~ HYATTSTOWN, MD 20871

0465E

12
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Figure 42. Duffin Hebron House, White Grounds. This two story frame house was constructed, according to
family tradition, by Henry Duffin, a former slave, in the 1870's on land that he purchased. Its basic
two room down and two room up floor plan is similar to that of most houses of black landowners of the 19th
century, whether of log or frame construction.
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